For the purposes of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of income before income taxes plus fixed
charges, amortization of capital interest and distributed income from equity investments, less capitalized interest,
equity in earnings from affiliates and the noncontrolling interest in pre-tax income of subsidiaries that have not
incurred fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of interest expense, amortization of debt expenses and premiums,
capitalized interest and interest included in rent expenses.

S-15

Edgar Filing: FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and capitalization as of March 31, 2017
on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the Waterpik Acquisition, the issuance of the notes in this offering
and the application of the net proceeds thereof. You should read this table in conjunction with �Prospectus Supplement
Summary�Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,� �Risk Factors,� �Use of
Proceeds,� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 31, 2017
Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 139.5 $

Short-term Debt
Commercial Paper $ 582.2(1) $ (1)
Debt to International Banks 3.5 3.5

Total short-term debt $ 585.7 $

Long-term Debt
Revolving Credit Facility (including current portion) $ �  $ �
Term Loan Facility $ �  (2) $ �  (2)
Senior notes due October 1, 2022 400.0 400.0
Senior notes due December 15, 2019 300.0 300.0
Senior notes offered hereby:
Floating Rate Notes due (3) �
20   Notes (4) �
20   Notes (3) �
20   Notes (3) �
Fair value adjustment related to hedged fixed rate debt instrument (0.7) (0.7)

Total long-term debt 699.3

Less: Debt issuance costs, net (6.4) 0.0

Net long-term debt $ 692.9 $

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred Stock-$1.00 par value
Authorized 2,500,000 shares, none issued �  �
Common Stock-$1.00 par value
Authorized 300,000,000 shares, issued 292,855,100 shares (5) 292.8 292.8
Additional paid-in capital 249.4 249.4
Retained earnings 3,009.1 3,009.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (56.5) (56.5)

Edgar Filing: FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 16

Common stock in treasury, at cost:
40,959,593 shares as of March 31, 2017 (1,559.1) (1,559.1)
Total stockholders� equity 1,935.7 1,935.7

Total capitalization $ 2,628.6 $

(1) As of July 20, 2017, we had approximately $623.1 million of commercial paper outstanding. We expect to repay
a portion of such amount with a portion of the proceeds of this offering. See �Use of Proceeds.�

(2) As of July 20, 2017, we had $200.0 million outstanding borrowings under the Term Loan Facility. We intend to
repay this amount with a portion of the proceeds of this offering and terminate the facility. See �Use of Proceeds.�

S-16

Edgar Filing: FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

(3) Subject to Special Mandatory Redemption. Due to the special mandatory redemption provision, the Special